PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2788088

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| PAUL MICHAEL WATT | 08/20/2012 |
| RICHARD HOPKINS | 08/22/2012 |
| KATRIN HOFFMAN | 08/20/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PHYLOGICA LIMITED |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 100 ROBERTS ROAD |
| City: | SUBIACO, WESTERN AUSTRALIA |
| State/Country: | AUSTRALIA |
| Postal Code: | 6008 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14112512 |
| Application Number: | 61489198 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (650)327-3400 **Email:** lynn@bozpat.com

Correspondent Name: BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 UNIVERSITY AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | RICE-135, RICE-135PRV |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CAROL L. FRANCIS |
| SIGNATURE: | /Carol L. Francis, Reg. No. 36,513/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/27/2014 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=155497 Executed Deed of Assignment 22 Aug 2012 (2137184v1)#page1.tif source=155497 Executed Deed of Assignment 22 Aug 2012 (2137184v1)#page2.tif

PATENT 502741492 REEL: 032539 FRAME: 0953

source=155497 Executed Deed of Assignment 22 Aug 2012 (2137184v1)#page3.tif source=155497 Executed Deed of Assignment 22 Aug 2012 (2137184v1)#page4.tif

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is entered into on the date on which it is last signed by a party between the party named in item 1 of the Schedule (Assignor) and the party named in item 2 of the Schedule (Assignee)

BACKGROUND

- A. The Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee, among other things, all of its right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each patent application set out in item 3 of the Schedule (Applications).
- B. The Assignors Paul Michael WATT, Richard HOPKINS and Katrin HOFFMAN were employees of the Assignee when the Invention as described in the Application was made.
- C. The parties wish to enter into this Deed to record the Assignee's rights in each Patent Application.

IT IS AGREED

- In consideration of, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest
 whatsoever and wherever subsisting in the world in each Patent Application, including, for the
 avoidance of doubt, the following rights:
 - any rights to file any corresponding application based on each Patent Application such as a divisional application, a continuation or a continuation in part and any rights arising from any such filing;
 - (b) any rights to be granted patents in respect of any corresponding application based on each
 Patent Application and all rights arising from any such patent; and
 - (c) any rights to sue for infringement of any of the rights described in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, occurring before the date of this Deed.
- This Deed is governed by the laws of New South Wales, Australia and the parties submit to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State.
- This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.

SCHEDULE

1. Assignor -

Paul Michael WATT,

of 25 Beecham Road, Nedlands, Perth, Western Australia 6010, Australia;

Richard HOPKINS,

of 23 Woodville Street, North Perth, Perth, Western Australia 6006, Australia;

Katrin HOFFMAN,

of 13 Torrey Crescent, Aubin Grove, Western Australia 6164, Australia;

2. Assignee -

Phylogica Limited,

of 100 Roberts Road, Subiaco, Western Australia 6008, Australia;

3. Applications -

| Official Number | Jurisdiction | Entitled | Filing Date |
|-------------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| 61/489,198 | US | Method of determining, identifying or | 23 May 2011 |
| | | isolating cell-penetrating peptides | |
| PCT/AU2012/000579 | PCT | Method of determining, identifying or | 23 May 2012 |
| | | isolating cell-penetrating peptides | |

EXECUTED AS A DEED

Signed, sealed and delivered by Paul Michael WATT in the presence of

| Far all | June Han |
|------------------------|--------------------------|
| Signature [1] | Witness signature [2] |
| 502 11/m/ 1501 F | 20/AUG/2012 |
| Date [1] | Date [2] / |
| PAN WAT | FARZANA KHAN |
| Name [1] (print) | Witness name [2] (print) |
| Perh Instralia | PERTH, WA, AUSTRALIA |
| Place of execution [1] | Place of execution [2] |
| | |

Signed, sealed and delivered by Richard HOPKINS in the presence of

| DW | Afrikus |
|------------------------|--------------------------|
| Signature [1] | Witness signature [2] |
| 22/05/2012 | 22/08/2012 |
| Date [1] / | Date [2] |
| RUHLAN HOPKINS | ANGELA PURKISS |
| Name [1] (print) | Witness name [2] (print) |
| PERTH DISTRALA | PERTH AUSTRALIA |
| Place of execution [1] | Place of execution [2] |

Signed, sealed and delivered by Katrin HOFFMAN in the presence of

Signature [1]

| Name [1] (print) | witness name [2] (print) |
|---|--|
| Place of execution [1] | Perth, Western Australia. Place of execution [2] |
| | |
| | |
| | • |
| | |
| Signed for and on behalf of Phylogica Limited A.C.N 0 | 98 391 961 in accordance with section 127 of the |
| Corporations Act 2001 | |
| - Alabol | 1 Mb. |
| Company Secretary/Director [1] | Director [2] |
| 22/08/ron | 25/08/19 |
| Date [1] | Date [2] |
| CF0 | Cto |
| Title [1] (print) | Title,[2] (print) |
| NICHOCAS WOOLF | - NXM MATT |
| Name [1] (print) | Name [2] (print) |
| PERTH, WA | fem (VI) |
| Place of execution [1] | Place of execution [2] |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 032539 FRAME: 0958

RECORDED: 03/27/2014